

Nos. 17-498, 17-499, 17-500, 17-501, 17-502,
17-503, 17-504

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DANIEL BERNINGER V. FCC, ET AL.

AT&T INC. V. FCC, ET AL.

AMERICAN CABLE ASSOCIATION V. FCC, ET AL.

CTIA-THE WIRELESS ASSOCIATION, ET AL. V. FCC,
ET AL.

On Petitions for Writs of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR FREE PRESS

Matthew F. Wood
FREE PRESS
1025 Connecticut Ave.,
NW, Suite 1110
Washington, DC 20036

Kevin K. Russell
Counsel of Record
GOLDSTEIN &
RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 362-0636
kr@goldsteinrussell.com

Additional Captions on Inside Cover

NCTA-THE INTERNET & TELEVISION ASSOCIATION
V. FCC, ET AL.

TECHFREEDOM, ET AL. V. FCC, ET AL.

U.S. TELECOM ASSOCIATION, ET AL. V. FCC, ET AL.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION..... 1
INTRODUCTION 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1
REASONS TO DENY THE WRIT 14
I. There Is No Circuit Conflict..... 15
II. Petitioners’ Speculation That The Commission
Would Use Its Title II Authority To Issue
Harmful Orders In The Future Provides No
Basis For Certiorari Now..... 16
III. The D.C. Circuit’s Opinion Is Correct And
Otherwise Unworthy Of Review..... 20
A. The Court Of Appeals’ Decision Does Not
Conflict With *Brand X*..... 20
B. The Commission Lawfully Reclassified
Fixed And Mobile BIAS As
Telecommunications Services..... 24
C. The Commission Lawfully Reclassified
Mobile BIAS As A “Commercial Mobile
Service.” 27
D. Petitioners’ APA Challenges To
Reclassification Are Meritless. 31
E. Petitioner Berninger’s First Amendment
Argument Is Meritless And
Nonjusticiable..... 33

IV. Because The Petitions Did Not Warrant
Certiorari When Filed, The Repeal Of The
Open Internet Order Provides No Reason To
Grant The Petitions Now Or To Vacate The
D.C. Circuit's Decision. 36

CONCLUSION 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Util. Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999)	29
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	23
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 600 F.3d 642 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	3
<i>Graceba Total Commc'ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 115 F.3d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013)	34
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004)	35
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	33
<i>Nat'l Labor Relations Bd. Union v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 834 F.2d 191 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	15
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	passim
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	34
<i>Renne v. Geary</i> , 501 U.S. 312 (1991)	35
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	34
<i>United States v. Munsingwear</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950)	i, 14

<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)	32
<i>Verizon v. FCC</i> , 740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	2, 3, 4
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003)	35

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(1)	20
15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(2)	20
28 U.S.C. § 2342(1)	15
28 U.S.C. § 2343	15
47 U.S.C. § 1302(a)	3
47 U.S.C. § 153(24)	5, 12, 24, 25
47 U.S.C. § 153(50)	5
47 U.S.C. § 153(51)	5, 25
47 U.S.C. § 153(53)	5
47 U.S.C. § 160(a)	10, 18
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(1)(A)	8, 27
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(2)	8, 27
47 U.S.C. § 332(d)(1)	8, 27
47 U.S.C. § 332(d)(2)	8, 27
47 U.S.C. § 332(d)(3)	8, 9, 27

Regulations

47 C.F.R. § 20.3 (2014)	29
